COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFFOLK, ss. 				                BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD								    DOCKET NO. 11-1080
______________________________
 					   )
Cocca Development,			   )
Appellant		                           )
					   )
v.					   )
					   )				 
Town of Lee,				   )
Appellee		                           )
______________________________   )

BOARD’S DECISION ON APPEAL

Introduction

	This matter came before the State Building Code Appeals Board (“Board”) on Appellant’s appeal application filed pursuant to G.L. c.143, §100 and 780 CMR 122.1 (“Application”).  Appellant sought relief from a decision by the Town of Lee, regarding an electrical transfer switch and a transformer that are part a development for 55,356 square foot supermarket, located at 10 Pleasant Street, Lee, MA.

Procedural History

On or about October 19, 2011, the Building Commissioner for the Town of Lee issued the following decision:

At issue is he placement of electrical components that are currently located below the base flood elevation. . . .   The placement of the electrical transfer switch as well as the transformer in a flood hazard zone below the base floor elevation is a violation of 780 CMR State Building Code pursuant to 120.G501.7 Eighth Edition.  

[Pursuant to 120.G1001.6], you are required to raise the components above the base flood elevation or apply for a Variance.  


The Board convened a public hearing on December 20, 2011, in accordance with G.L.c. 30A, §§10 & 11; G.L.c. 143, §100; 801 CMR 1.02; and 780 CMR 122.3.  All interested parties were provided an opportunity to testify and present evidence to the Board.  

Discussion

	Western Massachusetts Electric Company owns the electrical equipment in issue.  Thus, Appellant argued that the electrical equipment is beyond Appellant’s control or responsibility with respect to Building Code compliance.  The Board opined that a municipal building official does not have authority over, for example, an electrical transformer owned by an electric company.  By contrast, if the electrical equipment were owned by the property owner, and had been inspected by the municipal electrical inspector, then the building official might have jurisdiction.  The Board concluded that it did not have jurisdiction over the Company-owned equipment in issue.

Conclusion
 
The Board considered a motion that it does not have jurisdiction over the electrical equipment owned by the Company and that the building official does not have jurisdiction over the Company, and included conditions that the Appellant provide, within 45 days of December 20, 2011, a letter to the building official confirming: (1) the Company is the owner of the equipment in issue; (2) the Company is not subject to the Building Code.  Further, the confirming letter must be obtained prior to the issuance of a full certificate of occupancy (“Motion”). The Motion was approved by unanimous vote.     
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          _______________________ 	  ___________________              __________________
          H. Jacob Nunnemacher	              Douglas Semple, Chair       	     Alexander MacLeod




Any person aggrieved by a decision of the State Building Code Appeals Board may appeal to Superior Court in accordance with G.L. c.30A, §14 within 30 days of receipt of this decision.


DATED:  February 8, 2012
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